

IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA  
AT CHANDIGARH

103

CM-4056-CII-2021 in/and  
FAO-3289-2018 (O&M)  
Date of decision: 19.04.2021

Sunita and others

.....Appellants

versus

Lal Chand Yadav and others

....Respondents

**CORAM: Hon'ble Mr. Justice Girish Agnihotri**

Present: Mr. Rajesh Hooda, Advocate  
for the non-applicants/appellants.

Mr. Rajbir Singh, Advocate  
for the applicant/respondent No.3-Insurance Company.  
*(the aforesaid presence is being recorded through video conferencing since the  
proceedings are being conducted in virtual court on account of restrictions due  
to COVID 19)*

\*\*\*\*

**GIRISH AGNIHOTRI, J. (Oral)**

Appellants-Sunita and two others, have jointly filed the present appeal *inter alia* with a prayer for modification of the Award dated 17.10.2017, passed by the MACT, Jhajjar.

Records of the case show that vide order dated 11.02.2019, the present appeal was admitted.

Today, CM-4056-CII-2021, has been listed on behalf of respondent No.3-Insurance Company *inter alia* with a prayer for fixing the main appeal for an actual date and dispose of the matter in terms of the compromise between appellants/claimants and the applicant-respondent No.3-Insurance Company.

By making reference to the pleading in the application, learned counsel for respondent No.3 submits that the parties have settled the matter. It has been decided that Rs.6,25,000/- (rupees six lacs twenty five thousand only) shall be paid to the appellants, over and above the already paid amount under the award.

Notice of the application.

On asking of the Court, Mr. Rajesh Hooda, Advocate, accepts notice on behalf of the non-applicants/appellants and he has no objection with the statement made by counsel for respondent No.3.

Accordingly, the present application is disposed of.

Main appeal is taken up on board today itself i.e. 19.04.2021.

It is directed that the parties shall stand by their settlement. Respondent No.3 shall pay Rs.6,25,000/- (rupees six lacs twenty five thousand only) to the appellants within *two weeks* from the date of receipt of certified copy of this order.

With the above said modification that respondent No.3 shall pay Rs.6,25,000/- over and above the awarded amount under the MACT Award, the award dated 17.10.2017, stands modified.

No further orders are called for in the main appeal and the same is disposed of accordingly.

**(GIRISH AGNIHOTRI)**  
**JUDGE**

19.04.2021

anju rani

Whether speaking/ reasoned:

Yes/No

Whether Reportable:

Yes/No